
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 378

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.02.2016


Safe Drinking Water


378. SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:

        SHRI Y.V. SUBBA REDDY:

        SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) the target set and achievements made in respect of Piped Water Supply (PWS) during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether there is delay in achieving the targets in this regard and if so, the reasons therefor and the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard;


(c) whether the Government targeted to provide piped drinking water in 2763 habitations in Andhra Pradesh for 2014-15 and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether only about 1500 habitations have been provided with piped drinking water during the above period and if so, the details of left out habitations and the reasons for not achieving the target; and


(e) whether there are any slippages in the above 1500 habitations and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) The State/UT-wise details of target set and achievements made in respect of Piped Water Supply (PWS) during each of the last three years and the current year are at Annexure-I.

(b) Under National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP), the Government provides financial and technical assistance to States to supplement their efforts to provide adequate safe drinking water to the rural population. The States have been delegated the powers to select, approve and implement the drinking water supply projects. This Ministry does not monitors/maintains the data regarding number of delayed/ incomplete works under the drinking water and sanitation schemes/ projects in the country. Generally, drinking water projects like Hand Pump/ Bore well are completed within a year and mega multi village piped water schemes take time between 3 to 5 years. States are advised to complete these projects in time during review meetings/ annual action plan meetings/ video conferences by the Ministry.

(c) Yes Madam, as per information provided by State of Andhra Pradesh on the online monitoring portal of the Ministry, a total number of 2763 habitations were targeted for Piped Water Supply (PWS) for coverage of Water Supply during 2014-15.

(d) & (e) No Madam, as per information provided by State of Andhra Pradesh on the online monitoring portal of the Ministry, out of the target of 2763, 2390 habitations were covered for piped water supply. But some districts have not achieved their targets fixed. The details of the covered habitations and left over habitations district wise are at Annexure-II. Rural Water Supply is a State Subject. However, under the National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP), the Ministry of Drinking

Water and Sanitation provides financial and technical assistance to States to supplement their efforts to provide adequate safe drinking water through schemes like piped water supply schemes and hand pumps to the rural population. The reasons for all the habitations not getting drinking water as per their minimum requirement include slipping back of fully covered habitations to partially covered status due to drying up of drinking water sources; lowering of ground water table; non-availability of sustainable drinking water sources close to habitations; drinking water sources becoming contaminated due to natural & man-made causes; water supply systems outliving their life; systems working below rated capacities; poor operation and management of systems; increase in population; emergence of new habitations and procurement issues delaying drinking water supply schemes.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 378 for answer on 25.2.2016

Details of Targets and Achievements during the last three years and current year under Piped Water Supply (PWS) Scheme No. of habitations


S.No.
State/ UT

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

2015-16

(as on 22.2.2016)

Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement

1

Andaman And

Nicobar 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 5477 3261 5772 2768 2763 2390 2512 1802

3 Arunachal Pradesh 292 355 290 342 202 194 235 96

4 Assam 4458 3600 4444 2595 5282 1751 2664 306

5 Bihar 802 672 382 107 227 154 900 53

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chattisgarh 382 528 273 1936 42 1758 13 166

8

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Gujarat 1134 1650 2123 3786 1715 2494 1249 726

12 Haryana 935 844 844 590 415 436 467 245

13 Himachal Pradesh 2448 2634 2491 2566 2431 2533 2063 1500

14

Jammu And

Kashmir 1162 978 866 756 763 624 372 125

15 Jharkhand 4192 1155 1948 778 1784 1656 91 219

16 Karnataka 9911 12493 14551 16542 10077 14262 10789 14910

17 Kerala 696 668 813 356 985 221 448 243

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 1805 1756 2625 2407 2200 2687 2278 1279

20 Maharashtra 5545 4248 4772 3689 3803 3391 2533 1042

21 Manipur 246 193 236 243 191 222 199 65

22 Meghalaya 541 401 542 457 342 256 220 83

23 Mizoram 49 4 46 56 81 50 10 4

24 Nagaland 105 118 85 131 120 190 0 33

25 Odisha 3682 1445 2068 1318 1775 2328 469 1216

26 Puducherry 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Punjab 1383 464 1420 727 489 379 496 98

28 Rajasthan 4588 1729 3259 2218 4031 2405 1682 1022

29 Sikkim 269 99 165 75 93 16 0 11

30 Tamil Nadu 6919 6980 5976 5726 4527 8530 1494 1066

31 Telangana - - - - 1779 1605 0 1279

32 Tripura 906 724 892 662 927 981 875 457

33 Uttar Pradesh 513 437 3661 1725 3604 3614 2008 346

34 Uttarakhand 1078 981 1044 949 828 972 526 467

35 West Bengal 3749 3604 2754 2879 4952 4865 4564 4728

Total 63297 52021 64342 56384 56430 60964 39157 33587


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c &d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 378 for answer on

25.2.2016

Details of targets and achievements during 2014-15 made for Piped Water Supply

No. of habitations

S.No. District Targeted
Actual

Covered

Left To be

Covered

1  ANANTAPUR  132 320 0

2  CHITTOOR  161 243 0

3  EAST GODAVARI  262 100 162

4  GUNTUR  146 123 23

5  KADAPA  304 257 47

6  KRISHNA  151 149 2

7  KURNOOL  75 88 0

8  NELLORE  246 105 141

9  PRAKASAM  329 296 33

10  SRIKAKULAM  250 192 58

11  VISAKHAPATNAM  401 355 46

12  VIZIANAGARAM  184 58 126

13  WEST GODAVARI  122 104 18

Total  2763  2390  656

